

---

No. 12-23

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2012

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Petitioner,

-- against --

**WILLIAM BARNES,**

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	x
Statutory Provisions .....	x
Standard of Review .....	x
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
Procedural History .....	4
Summary of the Argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
I.    IN A CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY, FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(B)(6) PERMITS ADMISSION OF A MURDERED DECLARANT’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS AGAINST A DEFENDANT WHEN THE DEFENDANT KNEW THAT HIS COCONSPIRATOR WOULD MURDER THE DECLARANT TO SILENCE HIM AS A WITNESS .....	8
A. <u>The Plain Language of Rule 804(b)(6) Expressly States that a               Defendant’s Acquiescence Will Trigger Forfeiture-by-Wrongdoing</u> .....	8
1.    The acquiescence language in Rule 804(b)(6) allows the application of <i>Pinkerton</i> liability principles to prompt a defendant’s forfeiture of his hearsay objection .....	9
2.    Reardon’s hearsay declarations are admissible against the Defendant because the Defendant knew Anderson planned to silence Reardon as a witness and yet did nothing to prevent Reardon’s murder .....	10
B. <u>The Court of Appeals Read <i>Giles</i> Out of Its Context in Finding               Reardon’s Statements Inadmissible</u> .....	12

II.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE A PRIVILEGE UNDER RULE 501 THAT ALLOWS A JOURNALIST TO WITHHOLD HIGHLY PROBATIVE EVIDENCE OF CRIMINAL ACTS, AND EVEN IF SUCH A PRIVILEGE EXISTS, IT IS MERELY QUALIFIED AND HAS BEEN OVERCOME IN THIS CASE.....	15
A.	<u>The Journalist Privilege is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedent, and Crawley’s Speculation about the Need for the Privilege Falls Short of the High Standard for Exempting a Witness from Providing Relevant Testimony.</u> .....	16
1.	<i>Branzburg’s</i> rejection of the journalist privilege survived the enactment of Rule 501. ....	16
2.	The public’s interest in prosecuting crimes outweighs the speculative burden on newsgathering that might result from denial of the privilege. ....	19
3.	A judicially created journalist privilege would be unworkable, and the task of creating the privilege should thus be left to Congress.....	22
B.	<u>Even if a Journalist Privilege Exists, it is Qualified and Has Been Overcome in this Case by the Government’s Strong Need for Crawley’s Highly Probative Testimony, Which Cannot Be Replicated by Other Means.</u> .....	23
III.	FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 PERMITS A LAY WITNESS TO TESTIFY TO THE MEANING OF CODE WORDS AND PHRASES IN WIRETAPPED CONVERSATIONS BASED ON THE WITNESS’S PERSONAL REVIEW OF CERTIFIED WIRETAP TRANSCRIPTS AND OTHER INFORMATION HE GATHERS DURING HIS INVESTIGATION OF THE UNDERLYING CASE. ....	26
A.	<u>Agent Simandy’s Opinion as to the Meaning of the Coded Language is Rationally Based on His Perception of the Certified Wiretap Transcripts.</u> .....	26
1.	A witness testifying to the meaning of coded language in a wiretapped conversation satisfies Rule 701’s requirement of personal knowledge by reviewing the records about which he offers an opinion. ....	27
2.	A witness need not be a contemporaneous observer of wiretapped conversations to provide lay opinion testimony about those conversations. ....	28

B.	<u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony is Helpful to the Jury Because His Extensive Experience on the Defendant’s Case Better Enables Him than the Jurors to Interpret the Meaning of the Coded Language</u> .....	30
C.	<u>Agent Simandy’s Opinion Testimony is Based Solely on His Investigation of the Defendant’s Elephant-Poaching Scheme and Not on Any Prior Scientific, Technical, or Other Specialized Knowledge</u> .....	31
	Conclusion .....	33
	Appendix A.....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey*,  
488 U.S. 153 (1988)..... 8

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

*Bullcoming v. New Mexico*,  
--- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)..... 13

*Crawford v. Washington*,  
541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 12

*Davis v. Washington*,  
547 U.S. 813 (2006)..... 12

*Giles v. California*,  
554 U.S. 353 (2008)..... 12, 13

*Herbert v. Lando*,  
441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... 19

*Jaffee v. Redmond*,  
518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 15, 19, 20, 23, 24

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... x

*Pinkerton v. United States*,  
328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 9, 11

*United States v. Gollick*,  
445 U.S. 360 (1980)..... 15

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 15, 21, 25

*University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC*,  
493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 19, 23
